

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/27/2019 1:17 PM
No. 52460-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JAMISON PARKER NYLAND,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 17-1-02410-6
The Honorable Jack Nevin, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	6
	A. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY REFUSED NYLAND'S REQUEST TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA WHERE THE PLEA WAS INVOLUNTARY.	6
	B. NYLAND'S JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE CONTAINS COST PROVISIONS THAT ARE NO LONGER AUTHORIZED BY THE LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION STATUTES.	12
V.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969)	7
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742, 90 S. Ct. 1463, 25 L. Ed. 2d 747 (1970)	8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Peters</i> , 50 Wn. App, 702, 750 P.2d 643 (1988).....	7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stoudmire</i> , 145 Wn.2d 258, 36 P.3d 1005 (2001).....	7
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 129 Wn.2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996)	7, 8
<i>State v. Frederick</i> , 100 Wn.2d 550, 674 P.2d 136 (1983).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Hurt</i> , 107 Wn. App. 816, 27 P.3d 1276 (2001).....	8
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 144 Wn.2d 266, 27 P.3d 192 (2001)	7, 12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 110 Wn.2d 528, 756 P.2d 122 (1988)	7
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	13
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 83 Wn.2d 594, 521 P.2d 699 (1974).....	8
<i>Woods v. Rhay</i> , 68 Wn.2d 601, 414 P.2d 601 (1966).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 4.2	8
Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1783, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018).....	13

Laws of 2018, ch. 269.....	13, 14
RCW 10.82.090	14
RCW 36.18.020	13-14
RCW 43.43.7541	13
U.S. Const. Amd. 14	7
Wash. Const. Article 1, § 3	7
